
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI, 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA 

REJUVENATION 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1584 

ANSWERED ON 15.12.2022 

FUNDS FOR JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN 

1584  SHRI GAURAV GOGOI 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:- 

(a) the details of the funds spent on Jal Shakti Abhiyan and Catch the Rain Campaign since its 

inception, State/UT-wise; and  

(b) the details of percentage of funds spent on the advertisement of the aforementioned scheme out 

of the total money spent on it, year and State-wise?   

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI  

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU) 
 

(a)  Jal Shakti Abhiyan-I (JSA-I) was conducted in 2019 in 1592 blocks out of 2836 blocks in 256 

water stressed districts of the country.  Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain (JSA:CTR) campaign 

2021 was launched on 22.03.2021 & JSA:CTR 2022 was launched on 29.03.2022. No separate funds 

have been allocated for JSA:CTR campaigns. Funds spent under the JSA:CTR Campaigns is inter-

sectoral convergence of various development programmes/ schemes of Central and State 

Governments.  However,  Financial assistance of Rs. 2.00 lakh is released to each district in two 

installments of Rs. 1.00 lakh each for GIS mapping of water bodies and preparation of scientific 

water conservation plans under JSA:CTR.  The state-wise details of funds released under JSA:CTR 

for GIS mapping of water bodies and preparation of scientific water conservation plans are at 

Annexure-I. The state-wise details of expenditure from Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) under JSA:CTR, as uploaded on JSA:CTR Portal 

(jsactr.mowr.gov.in) for JSA:CTR and JSA:CTR-2022 campaigns are at Annexure II &  Annexure 

III respectively.  

(b) Department of Water Resources, RD & GR, Ministry of Jal Shakti which is the nodal 

Department for implementation of JSA:CTR campaigns, has not spent any funds on advertisement 

for the aforementioned campaigns.  
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ANNEXURE- I 

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

1584 ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 15.12.2022 REGARDING “FUNDS FOR JAL 

SHAKTI ABHIYAN”. 

State-wise details of financial assistance released under the JSA:CTR 2021 & JSA:CTR 2022 

campaigns 

Sr. 

No 

  

State/ UT 
Amount released (INR Lakh) 

1 Andaman and Nicobar Island (UT) 2 

2 Andhra Padesh 26 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 12 

4 Assam 19 

5 Bihar 31 

6 Chandigarh 1 

7 Chattisgarh 17 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 2 

9 Delhi 8 

10 Goa 2 

11 Gujarat 52 

12 Haryana 44 

13 Himachal Pradesh 11 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 19 

15 Jharkhand 14 

16 Karnataka 30 

17 Kerala 13 

18 Leh and Ladakh 2 

19 Lakshadweep 1 

20 Madhya Pradesh 46 

21 Maharashtra 23 

22 Manipur 18 

23 Meghalaya 9 

24 Mizoram 9 

25 Nagaland 10 

26 Orisha 21 

27 Puducherry 2 

28 Punjab 14 

29 Rajasthan 62 

30 Sikkim 4 

31 Tamilnadu 65 

32 Telangana 36 

33 Tripura 8 

34 Uttar Pradesh 66 

35 Uttrakhand 13 

36 West Bengal 2 

  TOTAL 714 

  

 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE II 

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

1584 ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 15.12.2022 REGARDING “FUNDS FOR JAL SHAKTI 

ABHIYAN”. 

State-wise details of expenditure from Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS) under JSA:CTR  campaign from 22.03.2021 to 28.03.2022  

Intervention-wise Expenditure 

 (INR Lakhs) 

S.No. State 

Water 

Conservation 

and 

Rainwater 

Harvesting 

Renovation 

of 

Traditional 

Water 

Bodies 

Reuse and 

Recharge 

Structures 

Watershed 

Development 

Intensive 

Afforestation 

Grand 

Total 

1 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

185992 238923 277 101902 36106 563199 

2 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 

7095 412 1135 3527 8515 20684 

3 Assam 35676 8385 90 79777 8604 132532 

4 Bihar 84164 17247 7281 65514 13534 187740 

5 Chhattisgarh 131382 82580 4040 37602 16653 272256 

6 

Dadra and 

Nagar Haveli 

and Daman 

and Diu 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Goa 8 14 18 42 6 88 

8 Gujarat 29989 31843 702 23830 9760 96124 

9 Haryana 8160 9419 205 15555 1479 34818 

10 

Himachal 

Pradesh 

10399 2062 445 30653 3271 46830 

11 

Jammu and 

Kashmir 

21113 4260 1346 46700 4363 77781 

12 Jharkhand 65389 1805 893 65422 15526 149035 

13 Karnataka 152232 55796 31124 145501 141261 525913 

14 Kerala 66594 20378 17560 227170 28731 360433 

15 Ladakh 1811 44 10 1377 91 3332 

16 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

289962 18735 13452 167205 32674 522028 

18 Maharashtra 13842 6592 1540 13884 40921 76779 

19 Manipur 16988 2573 267 4616 10662 35107 

20 Meghalaya 10993 1210 251 12777 8297 33526 

21 Mizoram 15690 976 613 7767 2437 27482 

22 Nagaland 1786 143 95 908 5216 8148 

23 Odisha 98119 52761 3064 112456 87275 353676 

24 Puducherry 2 1191 0 2 0 1195 

25 Punjab 4584 21352 539 17269 13552 57296 

26 Rajasthan 340715 123062 1442 96417 59816 621451 

27 Sikkim 1211 7 111 3080 2067 6475 

28 Tamil Nadu 535753 82412 23400 221445 32314 895324 

29 Telangana 4875 20936 94 14760 7860 48525 

30 Tripura 28565 2214 897 37901 21139 90716 

31 Uttar Pradesh 82990 52431 3553 370516 27749 537239 

32 Uttarakhand 12825 3824 1057 33222 4918 55847 

33 West Bengal 200281 138107 11248 140881 234531 725049 

Total 2459185 1001694 126749 2099678 879328 6566628 

 Source: jsactr.mowr.gov.in   



 

ANNEXURE III 
 

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

1584 ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 15.12.2022 REGARDING “FUNDS FOR JAL SHAKTI 

ABHIYAN”. 
State-wise details of expenditure from Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS) under JSA:CTR-2022 campaign from 29.03.2022 to 13.12.2022 

Intervention Wise Expenditure 

(INR Lakhs) 

S. No. State 

Water 

Conservation 

and Rainwater 

Harvesting 

Renovation 

of 

Traditional 

Water 

Bodies 

Reuse and 

Recharge 

Structures 

Watershed 

Development 

Intensive 

Afforestation 
Grand Total 

1 

Andaman and 

Nicobar 

48 8 1 35 2 94 

2 Andhra Pradesh 40787 105872 17 37217 1009 184902 

3 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 

787 92 228 301 1988 3396 

4 Assam 4940 990 1 8641 1561 16133 

5 Bihar 48601 9523 346 30303 2861 91634 

6 Chhattisgarh 16825 13458 659 4890 2667 38499 

7 

Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli and 

Daman and Diu 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Goa 15 37 2 25 7 86 

9 Gujarat 5653 11825 269 11453 3329 32529 

10 Haryana 1271 1755 1 1773 161 4961 

11 

Himachal 

Pradesh 

2952 772 117 9413 1457 14711 

12 

Jammu and 

Kashmir 

3684 1223 4603 3244 579 13333 

13 Jharkhand 6335 217 14 17033 9022 32621 

14 Karnataka 45971 14910 4054 48040 43945 156920 

15 Kerala 9510 6934 2844 36531 5018 60837 

16 Ladakh 163 18 396 435 2 1014 

17 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 2 2 

18 Madhya Pradesh 49632 12819 2529 33430 7804 106214 

19 Maharashtra 7009 7106 779 5774 12705 33373 

20 Manipur 282 266 1 102 158 809 

21 Meghalaya 1171 184 42 1445 1632 4474 

22 Mizoram 10612 632 324 3783 1411 16762 

23 Nagaland 2698 957 5 1450 9098 14208 

24 Odisha 40491 23435 2171 44526 25088 135711 

25 Puducherry 53 1047 0 0 0 1100 

26 Punjab 1553 6826 68 6262 7210 21919 

27 Rajasthan 60593 21743 440 17190 9300 109266 

28 Sikkim 497 37 35 1164 1343 3076 

29 Tamil Nadu 173650 31129 2954 81212 10150 299095 

30 Telangana 10525 32391 33 16423 13178 72550 

31 Tripura 4793 331 82 4140 2757 12103 

32 Uttar Pradesh 67442 59196 434 166891 16321 310284 

33 Uttarakhand 3501 1216 207 6667 1143 12734 

34 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 622044 366949 23656 599793 192908 1805350 

Source: jsactr.mowr.gov.in  

***** 


